March 21, 2017 Report No:009

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISORS

Your Planning and Zoning Committee begs leave to report:

WHEREAS, it has reviewed the Petition for Annexation filed with the Winnebago County Zoning Office by:

City of Oshkosh for Patrick & Amy Fannin, Town of Nekimi, and

WHEREAS, a Planning Meeting was held on February 10, 2017, pursuant to meeting agenda notice as provided by as on the following:

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Owner(s) of Property: Patrick & Amy Fannin

Location of Premises Affected: 012-0005-01

Legal Description: part of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 2, Towhship 17 N, Range 16 E, Town of Nekimi, Winnebago County, WI.

WHEREAS,

Applicant is requesting Annexation to the City of Oshkosh,

And

WHEREAS, we received notification from the City of Oshkosh approving ordinance 16-438 for attachment referenced above,

And

WHEREAS, said ordinance is recorded in the Winnebago County Register of Deeds Office as document number 1723999,

And

WHEREAS, said ordinance must be approved by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors to effectuate the amendment to the official Town / County Zoning Map — Winnebago County, Wisconsin, And

WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh adopted said annexation of the subject property on August 23, 2016,

And

WHEREAS, your Planning and Zoning Committee, being fully informed of the facts, and after full consideration of the matter, making the following finding:

1) Subject property has been annexed to the City of Oshkosh as noted in document number 1723999 recorded in the Winnebago County Register of Deeds Office.

Findings were made in consideration of Section 23.7-24.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that this committee hereby reports our findings for your consideration and is hereby recommending Approval by a vote of 5-0.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the V	Vinnebago County Board of Supervisors, that the
enclosed Ordinance is hereby \(\subseteq \text{ADOPTED OR} \)	DENIED.

AMENDATORY ORDINANCE # 03-09-17

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors do ordain the Annexation # 1723999 as follows:

art of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 2, Towhship 17 N, Range 16 E, Town of Nekimi, Winnebago County, WI..

FROM: Town of Nekimi

TO: City of Oshkosh

Adopted/ Denied this ______ day of ______, 20 _____

David Albrecht, Chairperson

APPROVED BY WINNEBAGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE THIS DAY OF , 20 .

Mark Harris, County Executive

County Board Supervisory district 9

Susan T. Ertmer, Clerk